

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2456 OF 2023**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO.688 OF 2015**

K.P. Baney Decd. Thr. Lhrs Smt.

Sheila K Baney And Ors.

...Applicants

**Versus**

The Deputy Inspector Thr.

Deputy Chief Controller Of

Stamps And Ors.

...Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Adv. R. S. Kohli, Nikita K. Charamshi i/b C. K. Legal for the Applicant.*

*Adv. S. D. Chipade, AGP for the State.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : July 12, 2024.**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the Applicants submits that by order dated 19<sup>th</sup> September, 2022, liberty was granted to the Petitioners to pay the amount of stamp duty demanded by the Respondent for the purpose of registration and in event the Petitioners succeed, the amount can be refunded. He submits that accordingly, stamp duty was paid by the Petitioner. Despite thereof, the deed of exchange has not been registered by the authority.
2. Learned AGP seeks time to take instructions.
3. Stand over to **19<sup>th</sup> July, 2024** under the caption "for direction".

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**